PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
John Conner	03/02/2010
Bruce Meadours	02/04/2010
Bruce Ponton	03/01/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENSOCO, INC.
Street Address:	2323 South Voss
Internal Address:	Suite 490
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77057

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12686771	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(214)760-3003 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2147603000 Email: bellis@carrip.com

Gregory W. Carr - CARR LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 900 Jackson Street Address Line 2: 670 Founders Square Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ENSO 3999001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bradley D. Ellis

PATENT REEL: 024181 FRAME: 0845

501138545

Total Attachments: 5

source=20100312_Assignment1--Conner-Meadows#page1.tif

source=20100312_Assignment1--Conner-Meadows#page2.tif

source=20100312_Assignment1--Conner-Meadows#page3.tif

source=20100312_Assignment2--Ponton#page1.tif

source=20100312_Assignment2--Ponton#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024181 FRAME: 0846 For: U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights

For: U.S. Application

By: Inventor

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1,00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR: John Conner

6717 Langdon Lane Houston, Texas 77074 Nationality: U.S.A.

Bruce Meadours

1260 Mountain Laurel Dr. New Braunfels, Texas 78132

Nationality: U.S.A.

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE: EnSoCo, Inc.

2323 South Voss

Suite 490

Houston, Texas 77057

the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

METHOD AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR GEOPHYSICAL AND GEOLOGIC DATA IDENTIFICATION, GEODETIC CLASSIFICATION, AND ORGANIZATION

and which is found in the U.S. patent application Serial No. 12/686,771 filed January 13, 2010 and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Assignment - Page 1

PATENT REEL: 024181 FRAME: 0847 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has hereunto set his hands on the date indicated below.

Witness:

Printed Name

9255 BUFFalo Speedway

HOUSTON, 75, 77025

REEL: 024181 FRAME: 0848

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has hereunto set his hands on the date indicated below.

Signature of Bruce Meadours

Witness:

Signature

Printed Name

1260 Mountan Loure Dr

New Branfall TV 1802/Address

REEL: 024181 FRAME: 0849

For:

U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights

For:

U.S. Application

Bv:

Inventor

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:

Bruce Ponton 1004 Lund St.

Austin, Texas 78704 Nationality: U.S.A.

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

EnSoCo, Inc. 2323 South Voss

Suite 490

Houston, Texas 77057

the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

METHOD AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR GEOPHYSICAL AND GEOLOGIC DATA IDENTIFICATION, GEODETIC CLASSIFICATION, AND ORGANIZATION

and which is found in the U.S. patent application Serial No. 12/686,771 filed January 13, 2010 and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Assignment - Page 1

RECORDED: 03/29/2010

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has hereunto set his hands on the date indicated below.

Date: 3/1/2010			
, ,	Signature of	Michael	<u> 10,0 60 </u>
	(print name) Legal Representative of Bruce Ponton (deceased)		
State of Tiviliana County of YCCI (SY)		***************************************	
I, <u>CONTHE CON</u>	 stary Public for said nally appeared befor	County and St	ate, do hereby certify that and acknowledge the due
execution of the foregoing instrument.		r.	•
Witness my hand and official seal this the 1	it_day of <u>M</u> O	<u>W</u>	, 20]_()
	<u> </u>	e R C N	<u> </u>
My commission expires NOVMOV 2	2,20[2		

REEL: 024181 FRAME: 0851